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EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPEENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

Published on 16 October 2023

THIRD SECTION

Application no. 50074/18
Petr Anatolyevich BOROVINSKIKH against Russia
and 173 other applications
(see list appended)
communicated on 29 September 2023

SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE

The applications concern various types of interference with the applicants’
right to freedom of expression, which can be divided into five groups.

Groups 1 and 2 concern the applicants’ prosecution in administrative and
criminal proceedings, respectively, for publicly sharing information or
staging solo demonstrations, which the Russian authorities considered to be
tarnishing the image of the Russian military or deviating from the official
narrative of Russia’s war against Ukraine.

Group 3 concerns an attack on journalists during a press tour to the
Chechen Republic and the lack of an effective investigation.

Group 4 concerns the Russian authorities’ refusal to provide access to
archival documents about the victims of political repression in the Soviet
Union.

Group 5 concerns complaints by major Internet platforms, including
Twitter, Google, and Meta, about excessive fines imposed on them for failure
to remove information which was considered damaging to the reputation of
the Russian authorities.
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BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

QUESTIONS TO THE PARTIES

Groups 1 and 2: Has there been a violation of Article 10 of the
Convention on account of the applicants’ prosecution for their expressive
conduct?

Group 3: Has there been a violation of Articles 3, 8, 10 of the Convention
or Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, taken on their own or in conjunction with
Article 13, relating to the attack on the applicants who were carrying out their
journalistic work, the absence of an effective investigation into the attack, the
theft of their personal items and professional equipment, the burning of one
of the applicants’ minibus, and the break-in into another applicant’s laptop
during her absence from the hotel?

Group 4: Has there been a violation of Articles 8 or 10 of the Convention
due to the rejection of the applicants’ requests to access information in the
State archives about the fates of relatives imprisoned during the Soviet era,
or about the victims of the Great Terror, for research purposes?

Group 5: Has there been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention on
account of the prosecution of social media platforms for failing to take down
the information which the Russian authorities deemed unlawful or to restore
access to the information which breached the platforms’ terms of use?



BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

APPENDIX
No. | Application | Case name Lodged on Name Represented by
no. Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence
or Incorporation
Group 1
1. 50074/18 Borovinskikh 10/10/2018 | Petr Anatolyevich BOROVINSKIKH | Ivan Yuryevich
v. Russia 1976 ZHDANOV
Kopeysk
2. 59429/21 Nogovitsyn 20/11/2021 Anatoliy Grigoryevich Irina Vladimirovna
v. Russia NOGOVITSYN KHRUNOVA
1987
Yakutsk
3. 34131/22 Gorinov v. Russia | 23/06/2022 | Yevgeniy Gennadyevich GORINOV Natalya Andreyevna
1989 BARANOVA
Tomsk
4. 35604/22 Erdneyev 01/07/2022 | Aducha Arankovich ERDNEYEV Andrey Vasilyevich
v. Russia 1959 SABININ
Troitskoye
5. 35641/22 Badmayev 01/07/2022 | Valeriy Antonovich BADMAYEV Andrey Vasilyevich
v. Russia Elista SABININ
6. 36261/22 Kurg v. Russia 09/07/2022 Konstantin Vladimirovich KURG Konstantin Aleksandrovich
1977 MARKIN
Velikiy Novgorod
7. 36648/22 Trofimov 29/06/2022 | Yaroslav Andreyevich TROFIMOV Natalya Andreyevna
v. Russia 1995 BARANOVA
Krasnodar
8. 36757/22 Olyunina 15/07/2022 | Alisa Aleksandrovna OLYUNINA Varvara Dmitriyevna
v. Russia 1998 MIKHAYLOVA
Volgograd
9. 36838/22 Samylova 14/07/2022 | Lyubov Sergeyevna SAMYLOVA Varvara Dmitriyevna
v. Russia 1999 MIKHAYLOVA
St Petersburg
10. 36842/22 Klimova v. Russia | 14/07/2022 | Kseniya Dmitriyevna KLIMOVA Varvara Dmitriyevna
1997 MIKHAYLOVA
Volgograd
11. 36875/22 Buyanova 01/07/2022 | Valeriya Vladimirovna Aleksandra Nikolayevna
v. Russia BUYANOVA BAYEVA
2000
Samara
12. 37076/22 Pistsov v. Russia 18/07/2022 | Mikhail Mikhaylovich PISTSOV Andrey Vasilyevich
1995 SABININ
Belyayev
13. 37532/22 Chuzayeva 20/07/2022 | Mariya Nikolayevha CHUZAYEVA Natalya Andreyevna
v. Russia 1999 BARANOVA
Arino




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS — SUBJECT MATTER OF THE
CASE AND QUESTIONS

Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

14.

38123/22

Gorelov and
Others v. Russia

14/07/2022

Nikolay Aleksandrovich GORELOV
1985
Kaliningrad

Semen Viktorovich ALEKSIN
1995
Tyumen

Valeriya Vladimirovna BUYANOVA
2000
Samara

Mariya Gennadyevna PRUTSKOVA
1983
Moscow

Olesya Yuryevna TROFIMOVA
1997
Krasnodar

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

15.

39367/22

Grodnikova
v. Russia

22/07/2022

Tamara Ivanovha GRODNIKOVA
1960
Volgograd

Roman Olegovich
ZAYTSEV

16.

39794/22

Isayeva v. Russia

30/07/2022

Yevgeniya Maksimovna ISAYEVA
1988
St Petersburg

Sergey Viktorovich
PODOLSKIY

17.

40288/22

Balakina
v. Russia

25/07/2022

Anastasiya Igorevna BALAKINA
2001
Bor

Kristina Olegovna
TYURINA

18.

41158/22

Veretennikova
v. Russia

12/08/2022

Marina Viktorovna
VERETENNIKOVA
1967

Tomsk

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

19.

41428/22

Dorokhov
v. Russia

13/08/2022

Vladimir Yuryevich DOROKHOV
1985
Barsuki

Andrey Vasilyevich
SABININ

20.

42762/22

Mamedov
v. Russia

24/08/2022

Oleg Iskanderovich MAMEDOV
2001
Ufa

Anna Yevgenyevna
BOCHILO

21.

43213/22

Burdin v. Russia

25/08/2022

Viktor Valeryevich BURDIN
1972
Nikolskoye

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

22.

43414/22

Priymak v. Russia

12/08/2022

Kseniya Vitalyevna PRIYMAK
1998
Vladivostok

Sergey Aleksandrovich
VALIULIN

23.

43935/22

Sandzhiyev
v. Russia

28/08/2022

Arslang Bambayevich
SANDZHIYEV

1960

Barnaul

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —

SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

24.

44304/22

Mitrofanov
v. Russia

19/08/2022

Pavel Aleksandrovich
MITROFANOV

1991

Yekaterinburg

Aleksey Vladimirovich
BUSHMAKOV

25.

44505/22

Sokolova
v. Russia

25/08/2022

Svetlana Yuryevna SOKOLOVA
1979
Moscow

Valeriya Aleksandrovna
ARSHINOVA

26.

44627/22

Vanin v. Russia

12/08/2022

Mikhail Sergeyevich VANIN
1982
Tomsk

27.

44796/22

Zelenskiy
v. Russia

23/08/2022

Konstantin Sergeyevich
ZELENSKIY

1984

Novorossiysk

Aleksey Alekseyevich
DUBROVIN

28.

44813/22

Kholkin v. Russia

26/08/2022

Aleksey Ilyich KHOLKIN
1987
Sylva

Matvey Sergeyevich
TRUTNEV

29.

44853/22

Semenychev
v. Russia

25/08/2022

Vyacheslav Valeryevich
SEMENYCHEV

1984

Nizhniy Novgorod

Kristina Olegovna
TYURINA

30.

45045/22

Broy v. Russia

31/08/2022

Andrey Yuryevich BROY
1980
Yaroslavl

31.

45083/22

Aptysheva and
Others v. Russia

25/08/2022

Olga Romanovna APTYSHEVA
1985
Murmansk

Konstantin Valeryevich NADEIN
1968
St Petersburg

Valentina Olegovha POMAZANOVA

2002
Saratov

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

32.

45155/22

Serdyukov
v. Russia

27/08/2022

Aleksandr Vladimirovich
SERDYUKOV

1974

Nedvigovka

Aleksey Alekseyevich
LEVCHENKO

33.

45909/22

Bondar v. Russia

23/08/2022

Aleksandr Leonidovich BONDAR
1974
Moscow

Mariya Olegovha BONDAR
1976
Moscow

Nikolay Sergeyevich
ZBOROSHENKO

34.

45911/22

Bondar v. Russia

23/08/2022

Mariya Olegovna BONDAR
1976
Moscow

Nikolay Sergeyevich
ZBOROSHENKO




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS — SUBJECT MATTER OF THE

CASE AND QUESTIONS
No. | Application | Case name Lodged on Name Represented by
no. Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence
or Incorporation
35. 45937/22 Shelevoy 07/09/2022 | Aleksey Leonidovich SHELEVOY Dmitriy Dmitriyevich
v. Russia 1967 MIROPOLTSEV
Novokuznetsk
36. 46061/22 Kurkov v. Russia | 03/09/2022 | Sergey Aleksandrovich KURKOV
1986
St Petersburg
37. 46317/22 Zhebelev 15/09/2022 | Dmitriy Gennadyevich ZHEBELEV
v. Russia 1983
Perm
38. 46499/22 Pavlov v. Russia 17/09/2022 | Kirill Vladimirovich PAVLOV Konstantin Aleksandrovich
1971 MARKIN
Velikiy Novgorod
39. 46721/22 Atamanchuk 19/09/2022 | Vladimir Leonidovich
v. Russia ATAMANCHUK
1951
Sochi
40. 46861/22 Chernyshov 15/09/2022 | Andrey Valeryevich CHERNYSHOV | Nataliya Andreyevna
v. Russia 1989 BARANOVA
St Petersburg
41. 46898/22 Shigayeva 16/08/2022 | Irina Alekseyevna SHIGAYEVA Konstantin Aleksandrovich
v. Russia 1955 MARKIN
Velikiy Novgorod
42. 46946/22 Selyaninov 07/09/2022 | Yevgeniy Vyacheslavovich Andrey Vasilyevich
v. Russia SELYANINOV SABININ
1971
Perm
43. 46950/22 Ledkov v. Russia | 07/09/2022 | Valeriy Konstantinovich LEDKOV Andrey Vasilyevich
1965 SABININ
Khanty-Mansiysk
44. 47115/22 Derisheva 10/09/2022 | Anna Andreyevna DERISHEVA Viktor Valeryevich
v. Russia 1999 KOCHENKOV
Izhevsk
45. 47544/22 Grigoryev 21/09/2022 | Yevgeniy Nikolayevich Konstantin Aleksandrovich
v. Russia GRIGORYEV MARKIN
1977
Velikiy Novgorod
46. 47555/22 Vorobyeva 23/09/2022 | Yekaterina Anatolyevna Konstantin Aleksandrovich
v. Russia VOROBYEVA MARKIN
1974
Moscow
47. 47616/22 Nefedov v. Russia | 14/09/2022 | Gordey Yuryevich NEFEDOV Valeriya Aleksandrovna
1978 ARSHINOVA
Moscow
48. 47690/22 Mamedov 22/09/2022 | Dzhavid Elsevar Ogly MAMEDOV Anna Yevgenyevna
v. Russia 1995 BOCHILO
Moscow
49. 47815/22 Kraynyukov 20/09/2022 | Valeriy Vitalyevich KRAYNYUKOV | Sarkis Simonovich
v. Russia 1987 DARBINYAN

Kerch




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

No. | Application | Case name Lodged on Name Represented by
no. Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence
or Incorporation
50. 47972/22 Blagov v. Russia 13/09/2022 | Daniil Dmitrieyvich
BLAGOV
1999
Kaliningrad
51. 48104/22 Yanovskaya 24/09/2022 | Yana Vladimirovna YANOVSKAYA | Yelena Yuryevna
v. Russia 1976 PERSHAKOVA
Kudymkar
52. 48110/22 Parakhina 24/09/2022 Marina Viktorovna PARAKHINA Yelena Yuryevna
v. Russia 1973 PERSHAKOVA
Perm
53. 48353/22 Orlov v. Russia 14/09/2022 | Fedor Ivanovich ORLOV Daniil Alekseyevich
1988 POLYAKOV
Voronezh
54. 48363/22 Filatova v. Russia | 14/09/2022 | Darya Olegovna FILATOVA Daniil Alekseyevich
2001 POLYAKOV
Voronezh
55. 48958/22 Shlosberg and 30/09/2022 | Zhanna Antonovna SHLOSBERG
Shlosberg 1966
v. Russia Pskov
Lev Markovich SHLOSBERG
1963
Pskov
56. 49304/22 Litke v. Russia 07/10/2022 | Aleksandr Vladimirovich LITKE Aleksey Valeryevich
1987 VLASOV
Tula
57. 49395/22 Zhunev v. Russia | 06/10/2022 | Aleksandr Vitalyevich ZHUNEV Sarkis Simonovich
2000 DARBINYAN
Volgodonsk
S8. 49441/22 Volodin v. Russia | 04/10/2022 | Aleksey Ivanovich VOLODIN Andrey Vasilyevich
1976 SABININ
Safonovo
59. 49447/22 Ardakhanova 01/10/2022 | Albina Raisovna ARDAKHANOVA Rim Faridovich SABIROV
v. Russia 1992
Naberezhnyye Chelny
60. 49746/22 Zhukov v. Russia | 26/09/2022 | Nikolay Dmitriyevich ZHUKOV Nataliya Andreyevna
2000 BARANOVA
Tolyatti
61. 50086/22 Naydenova 12/10/2022 | Aleksandra Olegovna NAYDENOVA | Anna Yevgenyevna
v. Russia 2003 BOCHILO
Moscow
62. 50237/22 Kalashnikov 08/10/2022 | Viktor Vladimirovich Vladimir Valeryevich
v. Russia KALASHNIKOV VASIN
1995
Krasnoyarsk
63. 50632/22 Ziv v. Russia 07/10/2022 | Anna Mikhaylovna ZIV Varvara Dmitriyevna
1981 MIKHAYLOVA
St Petersburg
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Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

64.

50678/22

Overkin v. Russia

19/10/2022

Sergey Yevgenyevich OVERKIN
1970
Pskov

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

65.

50701/22

Kaburkina
v. Russia

20/10/2022

Yuliya Anatolyevha KABURKINA
1986
Cheboksary

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

66.

50921/22

Nurgaleyev
v. Russia

30/09/2022

Ilyas Nurlislanovich NURGALEYEV
1976
Samara

Yelena Vladimirovna
LIPATOVA

67.

50927/22

Novikova
v. Russia

06/10/2022

Yevgeniya Aleksandrovna
NOVIKOVA

1985

Moscow

Natalya Aleksandrovna
VUNDER

68.

51103/22

Andryushchenko
and Others
v. Russia

30/09/2022

Oleg Viktorovich
ANDRYUSHCHENKO
1987

Moscow

Darya Andreyevna DEMYANCHUK
1997
Krasnoyarsk

Yegor Nikolayevich VAZHIN
1994
Yaroslavl

Yuliya Igorevna YELISEYEVA
1994
Ulyanovsk

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

69.

51276/22

Gorbunov
v. Russia

22/10/2022

Vasiliy Grigoryevich GORBUNOV
1987
Volgodonsk

Andrey Vasilyevich
SABININ

70.

51325/22

Otradnov
v. Russia

01/10/2022

Dmitriy Vladimirovich OTRADNOV
1993
Kachkanar

Aleksey Vladimirovich
BUSHMAKOV

71.

51396/22

Mozheyko
v. Russia

22/10/2022

Lev Viktorovich MOZHEYKO
1972
Cheboksary

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

72.

51420/22

Grekhov v. Russia

21/10/2022

Viktor Anatolyevich GREKHOV
1977
Moscow

Yekaterina Viktorovna
ABASHINA

73.

51651/22

Pavlinin v. Russia

22/10/2022

Andrey Nikolayevich PAVLININ
1972
Nezhdaninskoye

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

74.

51731/22

Potemkin
v. Russia

20/10/2022

Danila Ivanovich POTEMKIN
2000
Tomsk

75.

51810/22

Bespokoyev
v. Russia

21/10/2022

Demyan Vladimirovich
BESPOKOYEV

2001

St Petersburg

Yana Andreyevna
NEPOVINNOVA




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —

SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

No. | Application | Case name Lodged on Name Represented by
no. Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence
or Incorporation
76. 52056/22 Savinkina 21/10/2022 | Tatyana Ivanovna SAVINKINA Nataliya Nikolayevna
v. Russia 1945 CHERNOVA
Petrozavodsk
77. 52370/22 Gorbachev 01/10/2022 | Denis Alekseyevich GORBACHEV Yekaterina Viktorovna
v. Russia 1988 ABASHINA
Voronezh
78. 52880/22 Nosov v. Russia 17/10/2022 | Aleksey Viktorovich NOSOV Yelena Vladimirovna
1975 LIPATOVA
Seversk
79. 52933/22 Kharitonova 21/10/2022 | Yekaterina Sergeyevna Nataliya Andreyevna
v. Russia KHARITONOVA BARANOVA
1986
Ivanovo
80. 53414/22 Salnikov 26/10/2022 | Dmitriy Yuryevich SALNIKOV Stanislav Aleksandrovich
v. Russia 1980 SELEZNEV
Pskov
81. 53603/22 Durmanov 14/10/2022 | Aleksey Sergeyvich DURMANOV Natalya Andreyevna
v. Russia 2001 BARANOVA
Seltso
82. 53823/22 Malinovskiy 26/10/2022 Sergey Aleksandrovich Luiza Magomedovna
v. Russia MALINOVSKIY MAGOMEDOVA
1993
St Petersburg
83. 54147/22 Sukhorukov 10/11/2022 | Vladimir Nikolayevich Stanislav Aleksandrovich
v. Russia SUKHORUKOV SELEZNEV
1963
Pechory
84. 54508/22 Latypov v. Russia | 09/11/2022 | Robert Ramilevich LATYPOV Yelena Yuryevna
1973 PERSHAKOVA
Perm
85. 54550/22 Gorina v. Russia 03/11/2022 | Galina Mikhaylovha GORINA

1960
Chelyabinsk




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS — SUBJECT MATTER OF THE
CASE AND QUESTIONS

Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

86.

55435/22

Chernyshov and
Others v. Russia

28/10/2022

Andrey Anatolyevich
CHERNYSHOV
1972

Moscow

Artemiy Sergeyevich BOBROV
1992
Moscow

Yekaterina Anatolyevna
LITVINENKO

1975

Balashikha

Kristina Petrovnha MARKUS
1984
Moscow

Aleksandr Vadimovich METS
1979
Moscow

Aleksandr Gennadyevich SAFONOV
1984
Chita

Mariya Andreyevna
YEVDOKIMOVA
1984

Moscow

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

87.

55531/22

Otkhonov
v. Russia

13/11/2022

Oleg Andreyevich OTKHONOV
1964
Elista

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

88.

55537/22

Gorodiskiy
v. Russia

13/11/2022

Ivan Mikhaylovich GORODISKIY
1975
Kamenka

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

89.

55543/22

Bashmakova
v. Russia

13/11/2022

Vera Yevgenyevha BASHMAKOVA
1984
Moscow

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

90.

55546/22

Zhebelev
v. Russia

10/11/2022

Dmitriy Gennadyevich ZHEBELEV
1983
Perm

91.

55557/22

Novikova
v. Russia

08/11/2022

Tatyana Vladimirovna NOVIKOVA
1986
Nizhniy Novgorod

Kristina Olegovna
TYURINA

92.

55702/22

Kharlamov
v. Russia

22/11/2022

Sergey Aleksandrovich
KHARLAMOV

1985

Moscow

93.

55820/22

Berdnikov
v. Russia

19/11/2022

Dmitriy Nikolayevich BERDNIKOV
2000
Perm

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

10
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SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

94.

56008/22

Famiyev v. Russia

20/11/2022

Nafik Akhnafovich FAMIYEV
1960
Yekaterinburg

Yuliya Yevgenyevna
FEDOTOVA

95.

56087/22

Alekhin v. Russia

18/11/2022

Yevgeniy Vyacheslavovich
ALEKHIN

1976

Moscow

Inur Ilgizovich
SHARAPOV

96.

56627/22

Brosse v. Russia

27/11/2022

Stepan Viktorovich BROSSE
1993
Cheboksary

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

97.

57019/22

Kuznetsova
v. Russia

13/11/2022

Tatyana Leonidovna KUZNETSOVA
1970
Lahdenpohja

Mariya Sergeyevna
ZYRYANOVA

98.

57024/22

Vostrov v. Russia

20/11/2022

Vadim Yevgenyevich VOSTROV
1972
Krasnoyarsk

Vladimir Valeryevich
VASIN

99.

57567/22

Mezin and Others

v. Russia

18/11/2022

Mikhail Yefimovich MEZIN
1965
St Petersburg

Denis Alekseyevich GORBACHEV
1988
Voronezh

Dmitriy Alwksandrovich SMELYY
1976
Shopino

Yelizaveta Romanovna TSENKER
1997
Elektrostal

Andrey Petrovich ZAKHOBA
1981
Moscow

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

100.

57577/22

Giricheva
v. Russia

19/11/2022

Marina Antonovna GIRICHEVA
1999
Nizhniy Novgorod

Konstantin Mikhaylovich
ZINOVYEV

101.

57580/22

Titov v. Russia

02/12/2022

Aleksandr Vyacheslavovich TITOV
1977
Yekaterinburg

Sergey Yuryevich TTUNOV

102.

57642/22

Chernyakevich
v. Russia

05/12/2022

Marina Nikolayevna
CHERNYAKEVICH
1991

Moscow

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

103.

57672/22

Glushkov
v. Russia

02/12/2022

Aleksey Alekseyevich GLUSHKOV
1964
Petrozavodsk

Nataliya Nikolayevna
CHERNOVA

104.

57857/22

Kuznetsov
v. Russia

28/11/2022

Aleksey Fedorovich KUZNETSOV
1961
Tula

Aleksey Valeryevich
VLASOV

11
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CASE AND QUESTIONS

Application
no.

Case name

Lodged on

Name

Year of Birth / Incorporation
Place of Residence

or Incorporation

Represented by

105.

121/23

Kislyakova and
Others v. Russia

11/11/2022

Anna Alekseyevna KISLYAKOVA
2003
Yekaterinburg

Artem Mikhaylovich MEDVEDEV
1989
Khimki

Dmitriy Vladimirovich ZHMYREV
1989
Inzhavino

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

106.

280/23

Kulikovskaya
v. Russia

28/11/2022

Darya Aleksandrovna
KULIKOVSKAYA
1991

Azov

Andrey Vasilyevich
SABININ

107.

320/23

Kozhinskaya
v. Russia

14/11/2022

Mariya Aleksandrovna
KOZHINSKAYA

1980

Moscow

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

108.

451/23

Kozicheva
v. Russia

26/11/2022

Aleksandra Vladimirovna
KOZICHEVA

1996

St Petersburg

Mariya Sergeyevna
ZYRYANOVA

109.

464/23

Olkhova v. Russia

18/11/2022

Olga Aleksandrovna OLKHOVA
1984
Mayskiy

Andrey Vasilyevich
SABININ

110.

476/23

Grigoryev
v. Russia

18/11/2022

Aleksey Vyacheslavovich
GRIGORYEV

1977

Petrozavodsk

Andrey Vasilyevich
SABININ

111.

860/23

Moyseyenko
v. Russia

20/11/2022

Georgiy Mefodyevich
MOYSEYENKO
1936

Syktyvkar

Vladislav Vladimirovich
KOSNYREV

112.

1189/23

Shchekin
v. Russia

08/12/2022

Artem Valentinovich SHCHEKIN
1974
Novosibirsk

113.

1200/23

Olkhovik
v. Russia

02/12/2022

Oleg Aleksandrovich OLKHOVIK
1992
Uspenskoye

Feliks Yevgenyevich
VERTEGEL

114.

1385/23

Bezaziyeva
v. Russia

09/12/2022

Susana Rasymivna BEZAZIYEVA
1979
Dzhankoy

Jessica GAVRON

115.

1403/23

Pavlov v. Russia

21/12/2022

Roman Sergeyevich PAVLOV
1976
Glazov

116.

1517/23

Pishchalnikov
v. Russia

16/12/2022

Aleksandr Sergeyevich
PISHCHALNIKOV
1968

Moscow

Valeriya Aleksandrovna
ARSHINOVA
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117.

1569/23

Malegin v. Russia

15/12/2022

Vladimir Dmitriyevich MALEGIN
1945
Petrozavodsk

Anatoliy Vadimovich
ALEKSANDROVSKIY

118.

1572/23

Vedyagina
v. Russia

15/12/2022

Zhanna Valentinovna VEDYAGINA
1964
Petrozavodsk

119.

1699/23

Chubinidze
v. Russia

10/12/2022

Ketino Borisovna CHUBINIDZE
1993
Moscow

120.

1750/23

Samusev
v. Russia

10/12/2022

Sergey Aleksandrovich SAMUSEV
1978
St Petersburg

Leonid Leonidovich
KRIKUN

121.

2006/23

Samorodskaya
v. Russia

09/12/2022

Mariya Aleksandrovna
SAMORODSKAYA
1976

Sosnovoborsk

Yekaterina Viktorovna
ABASHINA

122.

2023/23

Gutsev v. Russia

08/12/2022

Aleksandr Viktorovich GUTSEV
1975
Chelyabinsk

Andrey Gennadyevich
LEPEKHIN

123.

2084/23

Ivanov v. Russia

05/01/2023

Aleksandr Yuryevich IVANOV
1976
Kaluga

Sarkis Simonovich
DARBINYAN

124.

2088/23

Klyuchko
v. Russia

27/12/2022

Yelena Nikolayevna KLYUCHKO
1980
Kebanyel

Kirill Yevgenyevich
ERLIKHMAN

125.

2144/23

Kulesh v. Russia

14/12/2022

Ivan Pavlovich KULESH
1994
Delft, the Netherlands

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

126.

2867/23

Lyubimov and
Others v. Russia

02/12/2022

Ivan Leonidovich LYUBIMOV
1985
Yekaterinburg

Anastasiya Aleksandrovna
FEYGINA

2002

Ryazan

Artem Eduardovich KALLAS
1991
Tambov

Boris Mikhaylovich SHEPELYUK
2002
Moscow

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

127.

3112/23

Matalytskiy
v. Russia

26/12/2022

Artem Yuryevich MATALYTSKIY
1985
Belorechensk

128.

3116/23

00O Tekhnotorg
v. Russia

31/12/2022

000 TEKHNOTORG
2009
Yekaterinburg
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129.

3733/23

Litvinenko
v. Russia

16/12/2022

Pavel Ilyich LITVINENKO
1997
Balashikha

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

130.

3836/23

Salmina v. Russia

24/12/2022

Kseniya Maksudovna SALMINA
1997
Tolyatti

131.

4802/23

Levina v. Russia

06/01/2023

Svetlana Igorevna LEVINA
1991
Ryazan

Sarkis Simonovich
DARBINYAN

132.

4828/23

Krasilnikov and
Others v. Russia

28/12/2022

Mark Nikolayevich KRASILNIKOV
1992
Yekaterinburg

Olga Mikhaylovna SVALOVA
1956
Moscow

Ilya Yevgenyevich YERMIN
1982
Volzhskiy

Nataliya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

133.

4920/23

Akhunov
v. Russia

13/01/2023

Dzhamil Ildarovich AKHUNOV
1994
Kazan

Rim Faridovich SABIROV

134.

5107/23

Ispodina v. Russia

14/01/2023

Galina Petrovna ISPODINA
1961
Medvezhyegorsk

Nataliya Nikolayevna
CHERNOVA

135.

5369/23

Tanakov v. Russia

13/01/2023

Pavel Yevgenyevich TANAKOV
1991
Kemerovo

Sarkis Simonovich
DARBINYAN

136.

6879/23

Yevtushenko
v. Russia

20/01/2023

Anna Timofeyevna
YEVTUSHENKO

1994

New York City, NY, USA

Olga Yuryevna
NECHAYEVA

137.

7437/23

Motsak v. Russia

23/12/2022

Aleksey Viktorovich MOTSAK
1982
Tashkent

Stanislav Aleksandrovich
SELEZNEV

138.

7446/23

Livadnaya and
Vasilyev
v. Russia

06/01/2023

Irina Valeryevna LIVADNAYA
1980
Moscow

Konstantin Olegovich VASILYEV
1987
Khimki

Natalya Andreyevna
BARANOVA

139.

7824/23

Balyasin v. Russia

14/01/2023

Roman Alekseyevich BALYASIN
1981
Zheleznogorsk

Vladimir Valeryevich
VASIN

140.

8102/23

Arinichev
v. Russia

16/12/2022

Vladislav Vitalyevich ARINICHEV
1993
Druzhba

14




BOROVINSKIKH v. RUSSIA AND OTHER APPLICATIONS —
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE CASE AND QUESTIONS

No. | Application | Case name Lodged on Name Represented by
no. Year of Birth / Incorporation
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141. | 8961/23 Dubyaga 03/02/2023 | Aleksandr Sergeyevich DUBYAGA Andrey Gennadyevich
v. Russia 1984 LEPEKHIN
Chelyabinsk
142. | 9050/23 Yermilov 20/01/2023 | Aleksey Vladimirovich YERMILOV | Natalya Andreyevna
v. Russia 1974 BARANOVA
St Petersburg
143. | 10176/23 Kovin v. Russia 11/02/2023 | Vitaliy Sergeyevich KOVIN Andrey Vasilyevich
1970 SABININ
Perm
144. | 10361/23 Kalegin v. Russia | 10/02/2023 | Yegor Vladimirovich KALEGIN Kristina Olegovna
2001 TYURINA
Asbest
145. | 11179/23 Arbuzenko 27/02/2023 | Oksana Ivanovna Andrey Vasilyevich
v. Russia ARBUZENKO SABININ
1980
Tolyatti
146. | 11255/23 Prudovskaya 08/02/2023 | Lidiya Dmitriyevna Andrey Vasilyevich
v. Russia PRUDOVSKAYA SABININ
1976
Mirnyy
147. | 11258/23 Petkiyev v. Russia | 08/02/2023 Sergey Sergeyevich PETKIYEV Andrey Vasilyevich
1993 SABININ
Elista
148. | 12225/23 Morev v. Russia 28/02/2023 | Andrey Zinovyevich MOREV Inur Ilgizovich
1974 SHARAPOV
Moscow
149. | 13223/23 Krasnoperov 21/03/2023 Dmitriy Vladimirovich
v. Russia KRASNOPEROV
1985
Moscow
150. | 13844/23 Krivtsova and 07/03/2023 Nikolay Aleksandrovich KRIVTSOV | Nataliya Andreyevna
Vorobyeva 1991 BARANOVA
v. Russia Moscow
Anna Viktorovna VOROBYEVA
1986
Moscow
151. | 14506/23 Lyubimov and 24/02/2023 Ivan Leonidovich LYUBIMOV Nataliya Andreyevna
Latushkin 1985 BARANOVA
v. Russia Yekaterinburg
Artem Igorevich LATUSHKIN
1985
Moscow
152. | 14801/23 Saltevskiy 16/03/2023 | Vladimir Aleksandrovich Nataliya Andreyevna
v. Russia SALTEVSKIY BARANOVA
1986
Novosibirsk
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or Incorporation
153. | 16275/23 Vinogradova 30/03/2023 Katerina Aleksandrovna Olga Yuryevna
v. Russia VINOGRADOVA NECHAYEVA
1989
Novosibirsk
154. | 16701/23 Kuksina v. Russia | 05/04/2023 | Nataliya Sergeyevna KUKSINA Anna Yevgenyevna
1978 BOCHILO
Moscow
155. | 16711/23 Chebotar 30/03/2023 | Ivan Kirillovich CHEBOTAR Nikifor Yuryevich
v. Russia 1986 IVANOV
St Petersburg
156. | 16717/23 Baltrukov 30/03/2023 | Dmitriy Nikolayevich BALTRUKOV | Nikifor Yuryevich
v. Russia 1979 IVANOV
St Petersburg
157. | 16721/23 Kiseleva v. Russia | 30/03/2023 | Anna Sergeyevna KISELEVA Nikifor Yuryevich
1985 IVANOV
St Petersburg
158. | 17386/23 Goldina v. Russia | 06/04/2023 | Katalisa Sergeyevna GOLDINA Olga Yuryevna
1972 NECHAYEVA
Novosibirsk
159. | 30201/23 Pshenichnikova 19/06/2023 Emiliya Minibayevna Irina Vadimovna
v. Russia PSHENICHNIKOVA SERGEYEVA
1986
Ufa
Group 2
160. | 9512/22 Prokudin 12/02/2022 | Aleksandr Sergeyevich PROKUDIN Mansur Idrisovich
v. Russia 1990 GILMANOV
Tver
161. | 43083/22 Kara-Murza 24/08/2022 | Vladimir Vladimirovich KARA- Vadim Yuryevich
v. Russia MURZA PROKHOROV
1981
Moscow
162. | 45470/22 Gordon v. Russia | 15/09/2022 | Dmytro GORDON Timothy OTTY
1967
Kyiv, Ukraine
163. | 45953/22 Skochilenko 28/07/2022 | Aleksandra Yuryevna Varvara Dmitriyevna
v. Russia SKOCHILENKO MIKHAYLOVA
1990
St Petersburg
164. | 48520/22 Afanasyev 07/10/2022 | Mikhail Vyacheslavovich Tumas Arsenovich
v. Russia AFANASYEV MISAKYAN
1976
Abakan
165. | 57229/22 Naki v. Russia 02/12/2022 | Maykl Sidney NAKI Stanislav Aleksandrovich
1993 SELEZNEV
Moscow
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Group 3

166.

49918/19

Vanslova and
Others v. Russia

18/09/2019

Yekaterina Mikhaylovna
VANSLOVA

1990

Nizhniy Novgorod

Ivan Vladimirovich ZHILTSOV
1982
Nizhniy Novgorod

Anton Vladimirovich PRUSAKOV
1983
Nizhniy Novgorod

Mikhail Mikhaylovich SOLUNIN
1988
Nizhniy Novgorod

Bashir Izrailovich PLIYEV
1968
Pliyevo

Olga Aleksandrovna

SADOVSKAYA

167.

51424/19

Yelagina and
Others v. Russia

18/09/2019

Aleksandrina Vyacheslavovna
YELAGINA

1991

Moscow

Nikita Andreyevich PROTSENKO
1987
Moscow

Oystein WINDSTAD
1983
Oslo, Norway

Kirill Nikolayevich
KOROTEEV

Group 4

168.

29440/19

Dupuy v. Russia

17/05/2019

Elsa Marie DUPUY
1952
Lausanne, Switzerland

Ivan Yuryevich PAVLOV

169.

12396/21

Kulakova and
Others v. Russia

28/01/2021

Yevgeniya Yuryevha KULAKOVA
1988
St Petersburg

Olga Nikolayevna STARTSEVA
1990
St Petersburg

Yelena Igorevna KONDRAKHINA
1987
Kolpino

Olga Nikolayevna
STARTSEVA
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170. | 61350/21 Prudovskiy 08/12/2021 Sergey Borisovich PRUDOVSKIY MEMORIAL HUMAN
v. Russia 1949 RIGHTS CENTRE
Moscow
171. | 25390/22 International 28/04/2022 INTERNATIONAL MEMORIAL MEMORIAL FRANCE
Memorial 1991
v. Russia Moscow
Group 5
172. | 57131/21 Twitter, Inc. 18/11/2021 TWITTER, INC. Jonathan PRICE
v. Russia 2007
San Francisco, CA, USA
173. | 9177/22 Meta Platforms, 28/01/2022 META PLATFORMS, INC. Maya LESTER
Inc. v. Russia Menlo Park, CA, USA
174. | 37027/22 000 Google and | 27/07/2022 000 GOOGLE Timothy OTTY
Others v. Russia 2005
Moscow, Russia
GOOGLE IRELAND LTD
2003

Dublin, Ireland

GOOGLE INTERNATIONAL LLC
2002
Wilmington, DE, USA

GOOGLE LLC
2002
Wilmington, DE, USA

18




